

CASE NO. S281797

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LELAND TRAIMAN,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant and Appellant.

REPLY TO THE ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

After An Opinion By The Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Five,
Consolidated Case Nos. A164935 and A166022

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California.
County of Alameda, Case No. RG20061550
Hon. Julia Spain, Dept. 520

David Brilliant (SBN 220895)
dbrilliant@brillantlaw.com
Cameren N. Ripoli (SBN 318045)
cripoli@brillantlaw.com
BRILLANT LAW FIRM
2540 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: (925) 274-1400
Facsimile: (925) 274-9696

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
LELAND TRAIMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| I. TRAIMAN SIGNIFICANTLY DEVIATES FROM FOUNDATIONAL PRINCIPLES IN BORIKAS AND DONDLINGER REGARDING SECTION 50079'S UNIFORMITY MANDATE | 5 |
| A. BORIKAS UNEQUIVOCALLY PROHIBITS CAPS AND DIFFERENTIAL TAX RATES AS CONTRARY TO SECTION 50079'S UNIFORMITY MANDATE | 6 |
| B. TRAIMAN RADICALLY DEPARTS FROM DONDLINGER'S DISTINCTION BETWEEN UNIFORM TAX APPLICATION AND OUTCOME..... | 10 |
| C. TRAIMAN'S "TAX FORMULA" CONCEPT CONFLICTS WITH BORIKAS AND DONDLINGER'S INTERPRETATION OF THE UNIFORM RATE APPLICATION MANDATE | 12 |
| II. TRAIMAN EGREGIOUSLY MISREADS 50079(B)(2) TO NEGATE THE STATUTE'S CATEGORICAL PROHIBITION AGAINST DIFFERENTIAL TAX CLASSIFICATIONS..... | 13 |
| III. TRAIMAN DEFIES THE NEGATIVE IMPLICATION CANON BY INVENTING LEGISLATIVE INTENT FROM SILENCE | 14 |
| IV. IN REFRAMING THE REMEDY, TRAIMAN PROFOUNDLY MISAPPREHENDS BORIKAS' INTENT OF UNIFORM TAX APPLICATION | 16 |
| V. TRAIMAN ENABLES DISCRIMINATORY TAXATION THROUGH A PANDORA'S BOX OF IMPLIED CLASSIFICATIONS..... | 18 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| A. | TRAIMAN’S APPROVAL OF CAPS TRIGGERS AN AVALANCHE OF FLOORS AND HYBRIDS THAT DEVOUR THE STATUTE’S EXPRESS UNIFORM TAX RATE | 18 |
| B. | TRAIMAN UNLEASHES DISCRIMINATORY TAXATION BASED ON UNSANCTIONED FACTORS LIKE PROPERTY AGE AND OWNERSHIP DURATION | 20 |
| C. | TRAIMAN ALLOWS LOCATION-BASED DISCRIMINATORY TAXES | 21 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Borikas v. Alameda Unified School Dist.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 135..... | passim |
| <i>Dondlinger v. Los Angeles County Regional Park & Open Space Dist.</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 994..... | passim |
| <i>Traiman v. Alameda Unified School District</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 89..... | passim |

Statutes

Government Code

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| § 50079..... | passim |
| § 50079 subsection (b)(1) | 11, 13, 14, 16 |
| § 50079 subsection (b)(2) | 13, 14 |
| § 50079.1..... | 8 |

Public Resource Code

| | |
|-------------|----|
| § 5566..... | 10 |
